

**Bulawayo (Buildings, Roads and Streets) (Amendment) By-laws,  
1984 (No.4)**

---

IT is hereby notified that the Minister of Local Government and Town Planning has, in terms of section 180 of the Urban Councils Act [*Chapter 214*], approved the following by-laws made by the City Council of Bulawayo-

1. These by-laws may be cited as the Bulawayo (Buildings, Roads and Streets) (Amendment) By-laws, 1984 (No. 4).
2. Section 320 of the Bulawayo (Buildings, Roads and Streets) By-laws, 1971, published in Rhodesia Government Notice 144 of 1971 (hereafter to as the principal by-laws), is amended-
  - (a) in subsection (1) by the deletion of "50 cents" and the substitution of "2 dollars";
  - (b) in subsection (2)-
    - (i) by the deletion of "2 dollars" and the substitution of "5 dollars";
    - (ii) in paragraph (a) by the deletion "20 cents per square foot" and the substitution of "6 dollars per square metre";
    - (iii) in paragraph (b) by the deletion of "40 cents per square foot" and the substitution of "6 dollars per square metre".
- a) Section 324 of the principal by-laws is amended in subsection (1) in paragraph (a) by the deletion of "10 dollars" and substitution of dollars "50 dollars".